
 

भारत सरकार/GOVERMENT OF INDIA 

अंत�र� वभाग/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

व�नमा�ण एवं अनुर�ण �भाग 
CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE DIVISION 

सेमी-कंड� टर लेबोरेटर!(एससीएल(एससीएल)/SEMI-CONDUCTOR LABORATORY (SCL) 

सा.अ.%स. नगर-16001, (पजंाब) भारत 
S.A.S NAGAR-160071, (PUNJAB), INDIA, 

फोन/ PHONE: (0172) 2236107, 2296488  
  

ई- �नवदा के %लए आम0ंण सूचना 
NOTICE INVITING FOR e-TENDER 

  

 

एनआईट!स.ंएससीएल/सीएमडी/एमओसीवीडी/ई-ट4डर/� यू-214/2016 8दनांक 26.09.2016  
NIT No. SCL/CMD/MOCVD/e-Tender/Q-214/2016 dated 26.09.2016. 

. 
 

�नदेशक, एससीएलक ओर से मद क दर पर �न� न�ल�खत काय� हेतु ई-�न�वदाएं आमं"#त क 

जाती ह%।  
  

 

On behalf of the Director, SCL, separate, Item rate e-tenders are invited for following 
work:- 

 

9म 

स:ं या 
Sl.No. 

ववरण / Description ; यौरा / Details 

1. काय' का शीष'क / Title of work.  एससीएलसा.अ.�स. नगर म, 

एमओसीवीडी सु�वधा  के �लए वत'मान 

म, ि0थत "बि3 डगं (पुरानNे2 गसै 

6 लांट, आर ओ 6 लांट एवं �स�वल 

वक' सॉप)  म, �स�वल काय' । 

Civil Works in the existing 
Buildings (old N2 gas plant, RO 
plant & Civil workshop) for 
setting-up of MOCVD Facility at 
SCL, S.A.S Nagar. 

2. �न�वदा म, द: गई अनुमा�नत लागत 

Estimated cost put to tender. 

;/ Rs.  1,16,91,210.00 

3. काय' परूा होने क अव?ध, मह:न@ म,, िजसे काय' 

आदेश जार: होने क �त?थ के 15 व, Cदन से ?गना 

जाए। 
Period of completion in months reckoned from 
the 15th day of date of issue of work order. 

6 मह:ने/Six (6) months 

 



 

4. अव?ध िजसके दौरान �न�वदा द0 तावेज को डाउनलोड 

Fकया जा सकता है।  

Period during which the tender document can be 
downloaded. 

from 03.10.2016 to 31.10.2016 

5. �न�वदा द0 तावेज को अपलोGडगं करने क अं�तम 

�त?थ एवं समय 

Last date and time for uploading of tenders. 
 

3.11.2016 Up to 1700Hrs  

6. �न�वदा  खोलने क �नयत �त?थ एवं समय 

Due date and time of opening of tenders. 

7.11.2016 at 1500Hrs 

7. धरोहर रा�श जमा( ईएमडी) 
Earnest money deposit (EMD) 

Rs. 2,33,824.00 

 

1. �नवदा द= तावेज जार! करने हेतु अह�ता मापदंड / Eligibility Criteria for issue of 
Tender Documents: 

 

एज,सी का �न� न शतH पूर: करनी ह@गी। 
The agency shall fulfil the following conditions. 
 

9म 

स:ं या 
Sl.No. 

अह�ता मापदंड  
Eligibility Criteria  

अह�ता हेतु %ल?खत �माण  

(= वयं Aवारा  अनु�मा?णत = कैन 

और अपलोडडे ��तयां 
Documentary proof for the 
eligibility (Self attested 
copies to be scanned and 

uploaded 

a. �पछले सात वष� के दौरान �न� न�ल�खत काय' संतोषजनक 

;प से पणू' Fकए होने चाCहए।  

i. तीन समान काय', LM येक क लागत LाN क�लत लागत के  
40%  से कम नह:ं होना चाCहए। (या) 

ii. दो समान काय', LM येक क लागत LाN क�लत लागत के 

60% से कम नह:ं होना चाCहए 

iii. एक समान काय', िजसक लागत LाN क�लत लागत के 

80% से कम नह:ं होना चाCहए 

Should have satisfactorily completed the works as 
mentioned below during the last Seven years.  
 
i. Three similar works each costing not less than 

40% of the estimated cost  
(or) 

ii. Two similar works each costing not less than 60% 
of the estimated cost  
(or) 

iii. One similar work costing not less than 80% of the 

i. काय' आदेश@ तथा 0 थापना काय' 

अनभुव से संबं?धत Lा?धकार: 

Sवारा जार: पणू'ता Lमाण- प# 

क Lमा�णत L�त 

Certified copy of work orders 

and completion certificates 

issued by the authority 

concerned to establish work 

experience. 

 

ii. �नजी कंप�नय@ Sवारा काय� हेतु 

पूण'ता Lमाण-प# के साथ 

ट:.डी.एस.(Tोत पर कटौती Fकया 

गया कर) Lमाण- प# भी देना 

होगा। 
Completion certificates for 



 
 

estimated cost.  works issued by private 
parties shall be supported by 
TDS (Tax Deduction at 
Source) certificate. 

 8टD पणी/Note: 

i. समान काय' से आशय“"बि3 डगं के �स�वल �नमा'ण काय' के साथ-साथ अंद;नी काय' को परूा 

करना। 

Similar work shall mean “Civil construction works of Building interalia comprising of 

interior finishing works. 

 ii.Fकए गए काय' का  म3ू य,  काय' के वा0 त�वक मू3 य म, 7%  L�त वष' क साधारण दर से 

बढ़ोM तर: करने पर वत'मान लागत पर 0 तर तक हो जाना चाCहए, िजसक गणना काय'  समा6 त 

होने क �त?थ से बोल: हेत ुआवेदन क Lाि6 त क अं�तम तार:ख तक क जाए।  
The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing the 
actual value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calculated from the date of 
completion to last date of receipt of application for bids.  

b. चालू वष' के 31 माच' तक क अव?ध से �पछले 

तीन वष� के दौरान औसत �वM तीय टन'ओवर 

अनमुा�नत लागत से 30% से कम नह:ं होनी 

चाCहए।     
 
Should have had average annual financial 
turnover not less than 30% of the estimated 
cost of the work during the last three years 
ending 31st March of preceding year.  

चाटXड एकाउY ट,ट Sवारा वा�ष'क �वM तीय 

टन'ओवर एव ंलाभ हा�न क Lमा�णत L�त  
Certified copy from Chartered Accountant 
for the Annual Financial turnover and 
balance sheet showing Profit & Loss.  

c. 31माच' तक �पछले 5 वष� के काय� म, से 2 वष' 

से अ?धक �वM तीय घाटा न हुआ हो। 
Should not have incurred any loss in more 
than two years during the last five years 
ending 31st March. 

 

d. काय' के अनुमा�नत लागत का 40% तकशोधन 

प#। 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the 
estimated cost of the work. 

Fकसी भी ब%क Sवारा जार: शोधन  Lमाण प# 
Current solvency certificate from any 
Scheduled Bank. 

e. ठेकेदार क �न�वदा क ]मता �न�वदा क 

अनमुा�नत लागत से अ?धक होनी चाCहए। 

�न�वदा धारक Sवारा �न�वदा क ]मता का 

आकलन और घो�षत Fकया जाएगा एव ं �न�वदा 

द0 तावेज@ को सलं^ न करके �न�वदा द0 तावेज के 

�लए(AxNx2)-B स#ू के आधार पर अनुरोध Fकया 

जाएगा।  

i. वत'मान म, चल रहे काय' और बचे हुए 

LM येक  काय' को �नि_ चत समय म, परूा 

करने क L�तब`ता  के साथ �ववरण।  

Statement showing the value of 

existing commitment and ongoing 

works as well as the stipulated 

period of completion remaining for 



 

जहां, 
ए- �पछले 5 वष� के दौरान चालू म3ू य 0 तर को 

a यान म, रखते हुए एक वष' के काय' एवं 

�नमा'णाधीन काय' के म3ू य का �नb पादन। 
बी-  अगले एन वष� म, चालू म3ू य 0 तर पर 

वत'मान क L�तब`ता एव ं Fकए जा रहे 

काय' को परूा करना।  
एन- िजसके �लए �न�वदा आम"ं#त क गई है 

उस ठेके को पूरा करने वष� क सcं या का 

�नधा'रण।  
The bidding capacity of the contractor 
should be more than the estimated cost of 
the work put to tender.  The bidding 

capacity shall be worked out and declared by 
the tenderer and enclosed with the request 
for tender document based on the formula: 
(AxNx2)-B 
Where, 
A-  Maximum value of work executed in 

one year during last 5 years at 
current price level taking into 
account the work completed as well 
as work in progress. 

B- Value of existing commitments and 
ongoing work to be completed during 
the next ‘N’ years at current price 
level.  

N- Number of years prescribed for 
 completion of the subject contract for 
which bids are invited. 

each of the works listed to be 

furnished.  

ii.काय' के मू3 य के �लए वत'मान लागत 0 तर 

पर उपरोN त Cट6 पणी (ii) म, दशा'ए गए 

अनसुार।  
  

Current costing level for value of 
work may be worked out as 
mentioned in the note (ii) above.  

  ii.  

 
 

2. अकेले�न�वदाद0तावेजडाउनलोड कर लेने मा# से ह: �न�वCदाकारइसबोल:म,भागलेनेके�लएपा#नह:ं 

ह@गे। �न�वCदाकार SवाराअपलोडFकएगएद0तावेज़बादम,�वभागSवारासMया�पत Fकए जाएगें।  

आव_ यकतानसुार सह: नह:ं पाए जाने क अव0 था म, 0वीकार नह:ं Fकए जाएंगे।  

 Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible 
forparticipating in the bidding. The documents uploaded by the tenderers will 
besubjected to verification subsequently by Department. If found not meeting 
therequirement, such offers will be rejected. 
 

3. �न�वदाकार को उपरोN त परैा1म, द: गई रा�श का अ?fम धन �न]पे मांग प#/मांग- प# रसीद, 

अनसूु?चत ब%क Sवारा साव?ध जमा रसीद के ;प म,, सेमी-कंडN टर लेबोरेटर: के प] म,, मोहाल: 



 
 

/चंडीगढ़ म, देय हो,(या)अनसूु?चत ब%क Sवारा जार: बकै LM याभ�ूत के ;प म, जमा करना होगा। 

ब%क Sवारा जार: ब%क LM याभू�त  के ;प म, जमा करना होगा। अ?fम धन �न]पे, �न�वदा Lा6 त 

होने क अं�तम �त?थ से 180Cदन@ तक माY य होना चाCहए। ईएमडी उपकरण@ क 0 N नै क गई 

कॉपी को द0 तावेज लैब म, अपलोड Fकया जाएगा।  ईएमडी को डीडी के ;प म, Cदए जाने पर 

ट,डर खोलने म, इसे जमा कर  �लया जाएगा और असफल �न�वदा धारक@ को �वभाग Sवारा 

चैक/इलNै hॉ�नकल: के माa यम से ईएमडी लौटा द: जाएगी।     

Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 
1 above, in the form ofDeposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt/crossed DD  of any 
Scheduled Bank issued in favour of Semi-Conductor Laboratory payable at 
Mohali/Chandigarh (or) in the form of Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank.  
Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180daysfrom the due date of receipt of 
tenders. In case EMD in the form of DD is furnished, the same will be enchased 

immediately on opening of tender and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be 
made through cheque/electronically by the Department. 
 

4. उपरोN त परैा-1 म, Cदए गए अनसुार �न�वदा को Lमखु, �नमा'ण एवं अनुर]ण Lभाग, सेमीकंडN टर 

लेबोरेटर: (एससीएल), सेN टर 72, सा.अ.�स.नगर के काया'लय म, �नधा'jरत �त?थ एवं समय म, 

खोला जाएगा।    

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Head, Construction and Maintenance Division 
(CMD), Semi-Conductor Laboratory (SCL), Sector-72, S.A.S Nagar, on the stipulated date 
and time specified in Para 1above. 
 

5. ईएमडी के मलू उपकरण को Lमखु, �नमा'णएव ंअनरु]ण Lभाग, एससीएल म,, �न�वदा को खोलने 

क �नयत�त?थ और समय से पवू' याउससेपहलेमोहाल:केकाया'लय म, 

L0ततुकरनाहोगा।यCदमाYयईएमडी�न�वदाक �नयततार:खऔरसमय से पूव' Lा6त न होने पर 

�न�वदाकोअ0वीकारFकयाजाएगा। 
Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted to the Office of the Head, Construction 
and Maintenance Division (CMD) on or before due date and timeof opening of tender. If 
valid EMD is not received on or before due date and time ofopening of tender, the tender 
offer shall be summarily rejected. 
 

6. उन �न�वदा धारक@ क तकनीक एवं वा�णिkयक�न�वदा को ह: �नयत �त?थ को  खोला जाएगा 

िजY ह@ने वघै ईएमडी क कसौट: को परूा Fकया हो।  तकनीक एवं वा�णिkयक�न�वदा  को खेलने 

के दौरान  �व0 ततृ छानबीन/ मू3 यांकन Fकया जाएगा। यCद पाया गया Fक कोई �न�वदा अह'ता 

कसौट: को परूा नह:ं करती है तो वह इसी चरण म, �नर0 त कर द: जाएगी और ऐसे L0 ताओं को 

आगे क LFnया हेतु शा�मल नह:ं Fकया जाएगा। (यो^ य �न�वदाकार@ को इसक सूचना द: 

जाएगी।)। अलग से केवल उन �न�वदाकार@ क �न�वदा खोल: जाएगी जो �नर:]ण तथातकनीक 

मू3 यांकन के दौरान यो^ य पाए जाएंगे और �न�वदा LFnया/शत� के अनसुार आगे क LFnया क 

जाएगी।     



 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers 
whofurnished valid EMD only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial 
bid,further detailed scrutiny / evaluation will be carried out. During the evaluation 
oftechno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers will be scrutinizedin 
detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at thisstage 
and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, 
thecompetency of the tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical 
EvaluationCommittee (TEC), including inspection of selected works carried out by 
tenderers.The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is enclosed in 
thetender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been 
qualifiedduring the scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a 
specifieddate (with due intimation to the qualified bidders) and further processed, as 
pertender procedure/ stipulations. 
 

8टD पणी: कोई �वशेष �न�वदाधारक िजसका इसरो के Fकसी भी केY o म, �पछले एक वष' म, Fकसी 

भी काय' व इस Lकार के काय' के �लए तकनीक म3ू यांकन हुआ हो , उनका पुन:मू3 यांकन नह:ं 

होगा और �पछले म3ू यांकन के आधार पर वत'मान �न�वदा के यो^ य माना जाएगा।   
Note:Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO 
Centres in the past one year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and forsame 
criteria of evaluation, such bidders will not be re-evaluated and the scores ofthe previous 
evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility for thepresent tender. 
 

7. ठेकेदार, िजनका चयन �न�वदा के �लए Fकया जाएगा, उY ह,  काय' आदेश जार: Fकए जाने के 15 

Cदन@ के भीतर �न�वदा रा�श के काय' �नb पादन क 5% कगारंट: देनी होगी। यह गारंट: उY ह,  

Fकसी भी अ?धस?ूचत ब%क से काल पावती/टम' जमा पावती अनसुू?चत ब%क Sवारा साव?ध जमा 

रसीद के ;प म,, सेमी-कंडN टर लेबोरेटर: के प] म,, मोहाल:/चंडीगढ़ म, देय हो,(या)अनसूु?चत ब%क 

Sवारा जार: �नधा'jरत फाम' के ;प म, जमा करना होगा। यCद ठेकेदार काय' �नb पादन गारंट: को 

�नधा'jरत समयाव?ध, बढ़ाए गए समय म, जमा करने म, असफल होता है तो ठकेदार Sवारा जमा 

क गई धरोहर रा�श को जq त कर �लया जाएगा और ठेकेदार को Cदया गया आदेश 0 वत: ह: 

�नर0 त हो जाएगा। �न�वदा के साथ जमा क गई धरोहर रा�श को उपरोN त काय'�नb पादन गारंट: 

Lा6 त होने पर ह: लौटाया जाएगा।   

The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance 
guarantee of 5% (Five Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of 
issue of letter of intent/work order.  This guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at 
Call receipt/Term Deposit Receipt of any Scheduled Bank issued in favour of Semi-
Conductor Laboratory payable at Mohali/Chandigarh (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form.   In case the 
contractor fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified 
including the extended period if any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will 
be forfeited and letter of intent/work order cancelled automatically without any notice to 
the contractor.   The Earnest Money deposited along with tender shall be refunded only 
after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee.  
 

8. �न�वदा L0 तुत करने से पहले इr छुक �न�वदाकार, fुप �नदेशक, ट:एसएसजी, समूह Lमुख, 

सीएमजी/Lमखु सीएमडी/अ�भयंता एस.जी/अ�भयंता एस.एफ/अ�भयंता एसई/अ�भयतंा एसडी क पूव' 

अनमु�त से काय' 0 थल का �नर:]ण कर सकते ह%।  



 
 

Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, with the prior 
permission of Group Director, TSSG, Group Head, CMG/ Head CMD/ Engineer-SG / Engineer-

SF/Engineer-SE/ Engineer-SD 
 

9. �नदेशकएससीएलकओरसे�न�वदास ् वीकारकरनेवालाLा?धकरणन ् यनूयाFकसी अY य �न�वदा को 

0 वीकार करने हेत ुबाa य नह:ं है और कोई कारण बताए "बना Fकसी या Lा6 त सभी �न�वदाओं को 

रt करने का अ?धकार रखता है1 सभी �न�वदाएं जो �नCद'b ट शत@ म, से यCद Fकसी शत' को पूरा 

नह:ं करती ह@ या कोई शत' िजसम, �न�वदाकार Sवारा शत'ब` छूट द: गई ह%,  �नर0 त कर द: 

जाएंगी।  

The tender accepting authority on behalf of The Director, SCL is not bound to accept the 
lowest or any other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders 
received without assigning any reason.  All tenders in which any of the prescribed 
condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of conditional rebate is put forth 
by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected. 
 

10. �नदेशक, एससीएल क ओर से �न�वदा 0 वीकार करने वाला Lा?धकरण �न�वदा को पणू' ;प से या 

उसके Fकसी भाग को 0 वीकार रखने का अ?धकार रखता है तथा �न�वदाकार को Cदए गए मू3 य 

पर ह: काय' करना होगा।   

The tender accepting authority on behalf of The Director, SCL also reserves the right to 
alter the scope/or reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer 
shall not have any claim what so ever on this account.  
 

11. �नदेशक, एससीएल क ओर से �न�वदा 0 वीकार करने वाला Lा?धकरण �न�वदा को पणू' ;प से या 

उसके Fकसी भाग को 0 वीकार रखने का अ?धकार रखता है तथा �न�वदाकार को Cदए गए मलू ्य 

पर ह: काय' करना होगा।   

The tender accepting authority on behalf of The Director, SCL reserves the right of 
accepting the whole or any part of the tender and the tenderer shall be bound to 
perform the same at the rate quoted.  
 

12. �न�वदाकेसंबधंम,Lत ् य]याअLत ् य] ;प से कोई भी प] Lचार सc तता से �न�ष` है और ठेकेदार 

िजसने प]- Lचार करने क कोशीश क है उसके Sवारा L0 तुत क गई �न�वदा �नर0 त कर द: 

जाएगी।Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited 

and the tenders submitted by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for 
rejection.  
 

13. �न�वदा 0 वीकार करने वाला Lा?धकरण सरकार Sवारा समय-समय पर जार: क जाने वाल: 

नी�तय@ के अनसुार L0 ताव@ को Lाथ�मकता देने का �वक3 प रखता है।  

The tender accepting authority reserves the option to give preferences to the offers in 
accordance with the policies of the Government from time to time.  
 

14. �न�वदाकार  को �वभाग के केY o के उस Lभाग म, �न�वदा जमा करने क अनमु�त नह:ं द: 

जाएगी िजसम, स�ंवदा िज� मेदार काय'रत u यिNत उसका/उसक कोई नजद:क jर0 तदेार है। उसे 



 

उन u यिNतय@ का नाम भी सू?चत करना होगा जो उसके साथ Fकसी भी ]मता म, काम कर रहे 

ह% या जो उसके वहॉ ं काय'रत ह% और जो अंतjर] �वभाग म, काय'रत राजप"#त अ?धकार: का 

नजद:क jर0 तदेार है। ठेकेदार Sवारा इस शत' का उ3 लंघन करने पर उसके Sवारा जमा क गई 

�न�वदा रt कर द: जाएगी तथा सं�वदा �नर0 त कर द: जाएगी। 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that 
particular Centre of the Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for 
which his/her near relative is working.  He/she shall also intimate the names of persons 
who are working with him in any capacity or are subsequently employed by him and 
who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of Space.  Any breach 
of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract.  
 

15. �न�वदा, उपरोN त परैा 1 के अनुसार �न�वदा Lाि6 त क अं�तम �त?थ से कम से कम 120 8दनF 

तक माY य होनी चाCहए।यCद कोई �न�वदाकार माY य अव?ध के अंदर L0 ताव वापस लेता है या 

�न�वदा क शत� एवं �नबधंन@ म, कुछ पjरवत'न करता है जो �वभाग, सरकार को 0 वीकार नह:ं है 

तो सरकार "बना Fकसी अ?धकार या उपाय पर कोई प]पात Fकए "बना अ?fम धन �न]ेप के 

50%(पचास L�तशत)का जुमा'ना लगाने  का अ?धकार रखता है। आगे, �न�वदाकार को काय' क 

पुन�न'�वदा म, भाग लेने क अनमु�त नह:ं द: जाएगी।  

The tender should be valid for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of 

receipt of the tender specified in Para 1 above.  If any tenderer withdraws the offer 
within the validity period or makes any modifications in the terms and conditions of the 
tender which are not acceptable to the SCL, the SCL shall without prejudice to any other 
right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) of the Earnest Money Deposit 
absolutely.   Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the re-tendering 
process of the work.  
 

16. �न�वदा पूर: होने पर, सफल �न�वदाकार@ के साथ एक करार Fकया जाएगा 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer.  

 

fुप �नदेशक (ट:एसएसजी) GD (TSSG) 

सेमी-कंडN टर लेबोरेटर: 
SEMI-CONDUCTOR LABORATORY 

सNै टर-72, सा.अ.�स. नगर, पंजाब  

SECTOR – 72, S.A.S NAGAR, PUNJAB 

फैN स/ FAX (0172)-2236085 

फोन/PHONE: (0172) 2236107, 2296488  

 

 

 


